
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Inward Focus Select Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Inward Focus Select Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Oliver Hay 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
Ian Briggs Jodine Cronshaw 
Andy Gascoyne Sarah Madigan 
Cathy Mason  

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Inward Focus Select Committee to be 
held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 

July 2023.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Damp and Mould.  

 
 

9 - 24 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

INWARD FOCUS SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 20th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Oliver Hay in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Sarah Madigan, Cathy Mason and 
David Walters. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Chris Clipstone, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 
 
 
  

IF.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

IF.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 January 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

IF.3 Select Review: Damp and Mould 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer welcomed all present to the meeting and 
introduced Chris Clipstone, the Council’s Assistant Director for Housing 
Operations, who was in attendance to give Members some background and 
insight into the Council’s current position regarding the management of 
incidences of damp and mould within the Council’s housing stock. 
  
The Damp and Mould topic had been added to the Select Work Programme 
following a request from the Assistant Director, for Members to become 
involved in the development of a new Policy to reflect the recent amendment 
to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill and the new requirements for social 
landlords. 
  
The Assistant Director for Housing Operations took the opportunity to give 
some background into the topic and advised that issues surrounding damp 
and mould in private and social housing had been in the news for some time 
due to the sad passing of 2-year-old Awaab Ishak in Rochdale.  The coroner’s 
report had identified that mould present in his home was a contributing factor 
in his death and that he died from prolonged exposure to mould.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
As a result of this awful and unnecessary loss of life, the Government tabled 
amendments to the Social Housing Regulation Bill and introduced ‘Awaab’s 
Law’, which would now require landlords to fix reported health hazards in 
homes within specified timeframes.  Following consultation later in the year, 
new timeframes are due to be set to ensure the timely removal of any damp 
and mould issues in properties owned by social landlords, whilst also enabling 
them to be held to account by tenants through the courts should they fail to 
provide a decent home. 
  
As a result of the national reporting of the case, the Council had seen a 
significant increase in contact from residents reporting damp and mould issues 
and requesting repairs.  Current procedures allowed for officers to inspect any 
problems within 14 days and then programme in any necessary repairs within 
a suitable timeframe.  However, anticipated new timeframes were going to be 
far stricter with a resulting impact on current employees and workloads. 
  
Members were then advised as to different types of mould and their causes 
including preventative mould (i.e. leaking roof) and condensation damp.   
  
As part of the Government’s initial consultation, local authorities nationally had 
been required to submit a response to 10 questions by December 2022 to 
provide assurance that they had a clear understanding of damp and mould 
issues within their properties and could address the risks as required. 
  
The Council however, had been assessing its position for some time and had 
been trying to find additional resources to support the enhanced level of 
service and response.  To that end, a new officer had recently been recruited 
with a dedicated role of assessing and prioritising incidences of damp and 
mould in Council owned properties District-wide. 
  
A detailed debate ensued and Members discussed the following: 
  
         damp and mould issues arising due to heating being turned down/off as a 

result of ongoing financial difficulties being faced by tenants in the current 
climate 

  
         an acknowledgement that some Council owned properties were not fully 

insulated resulting in inevitable pockets of damp on external walls 
  
         recognition that the Council maintained their properties to a good standard 

and damp and mould issues were individual in nature with no systemic 
problems being
[...]
lude, the Chairman thanked the Assistant Director for Housing 
Operations for his attendance at the meeting and for giving Members a 
valuable insight into the Council’s current arrangements for addressing damp 
and mould within its housing stock and its ongoing preparations for compliance 
with imminent changes to the law. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Scrutiny Research Officer be requested to undertake the following in 
readiness for the next meeting of the Committee: 
  
a)    to circulate a copy of the draft ‘Damp and Mould Guidance’ leaflet to 

Committee Members for consideration, as soon as it becomes available; 
  
b)    to extend an invite to Stacy White, the Council’s Environmental Health 

(Residential) Team Manager, to the next meeting of the Committee to gain 
some insight into the potential impact of ‘Awaab’s Law’ on the Council’s 
current private sector enforcement procedures and resources; 

  
c)    to present a draft copy of the new Damp and Mould Policy to the October 

meeting of the Committee, for consideration.  
  
  
 

 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



 

Report To: INWARD FOCUS SELECT COMMITTEE 

Date: 19 OCTOBER 2023 

Heading: DAMP AND MOULD 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Inward Focus Select Committee with further information 
requested as part of the Select Review: Damp and Mould. This includes the Council’s developing 
draft Damp and Mould Policy, attached as Appendix A and the Tenant’s Guide to Condensation, 
Damp, and Mould attached as Appendix B.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Inward Focus Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

a. Review and provide feedback on the emerging draft Damp and Mould Policy, attached 
as Appendix A, and the Tenant’s Guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould, attached as 
Appendix B.  
 

b. Identify any further information and evidence gathering needed as part of the Select 
Review: Damp and Mould and agree the next steps for the review process.  

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Damp and Mould was added to the Select Work Programme 2023/2024 by the Principal Select 
Committee in June 2024.  

Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered at this stage of the review process.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Inward Focus Select Committee have held one previous meeting reviewing the Damp and 
Mould topic in July 2023. At this meeting, Members were presented with introductory information on 
the Damp and Mould topic. This included details of Awaab’s Law, information on the Regulators 
request for assurance in handling of damp and mould, Ashfield District Council’s approach to damp 
and mould issues, and the gaps and challenges the Council is facing in this regard. Committee also 
welcomed attendance from the Assistant Director of Housing Operations who took part in 
discussions and answered questions.  
 
Following discussions, Committee resolved the following in readiness for the next meeting: 
 

a. An opportunity to review and provide feedback on the Council’s developing Damp and Mould 
Policy 

 
b. An opportunity to review and provide feedback on the Tenant’s Damp and Mould Guidance 

Leaflet 
 

c. An opportunity to gain further insight into the impact of Awaab’s Law and other factors on the 
Council’s private sector enforcement procedures and resources 
 

To provide the Committee with the opportunities listed above, the draft Damp and Mould Policy is 
appended to this report as Appendix A. The Tenant’s Guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould is 
appended as Appendix B.  
 
Furthermore, the Council’s Team Manager for Environmental Health (Residential) has been invited 
to attend the meeting and assist Members in gaining further insight into the Council’s residential 
private sector enforcement procedures and resources relating to damp and mould.  

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 
 
The Select Review: Damp and Mould aligns with many of the Council’s Corporate Priorities set out 
within the Corporate Plan. These relate to: 
 

• Providing good quality, value for money services 
• People focused – putting people at the heart of what we do 
• Protecting the Council from costly disrepair claims that could bring the Council into disrepute 

Legal: 
 
There are no direct legal implications resulting from the recommendations within this report. The 
Inward Focus Select Committee will be mindful of the legislation relating to the topic of Damp and 
Mould and factor any relating implications into a final report to Cabinet.  

Finance: 
 
There are no direct financial implications resulting from the recommendations within this report.  

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 

Risk: 
 
No risks have been identified at this stage of the Select Review: Damp and Mould.  

Human Resources: 
 
There are no direct human resources implications resulting from the recommendations within this 
report.  

Environmental/Sustainability: 
 
There are no direct environmental or sustainability implications resulting from the recommendations 
within this report.  

Equalities: 
 
There are no direct equalities implications resulting from the recommendations within this report.  

Other Implications: 
 
There are no other implications resulting from the recommendations within this report.  

Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None.  

Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None.  

Background Papers 
 
None.  

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research Officer 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Not applicable. 

Page 11



shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Office
[...]
many tenants find themselves in fuel 

poverty, especially during the winter months. Homes that are not adequately heated 

or ventilated are more likely to suffer from increased condensation and indoor 

dampness and subsequently mould growth. 

 

1.3 It is estimated that 10 – 50% of homes in the UK are affected by damp. Social Housing 

properties and low income communities, with the potential for overcrowding and lack 

of heating and ventilation, experience a higher proportion of damp and mould than the 

national average.  

 

1.4 The Regulator of Social Housing and the Housing Ombudsman have been active in 

producing reports and guidance on what is expected from Social Housing providers 

to ensure they provide homes that are free from harmful mould and are safe to live in. 

 

1.5 Property attribute may also be a determining factor. 

 

 

2. Principles and Aims of the Policy 
 

2.1 The key principles and aims of the Policy are: 

 

• To ensure we provide and maintain dry, warm, healthy homes for our tenants. 

 

• To identify any trends in particular property types or construction types that 

are more susceptible to dampness and mould production. 

 

• To ensure that the fabric of our property is protected from deterioration 

and damage resulting from damp and mould. 

 

• Repairs to alleviate damp are carried out as quickly and as efficiently as 

possible to minimise damage to the fabric, fixtures and fittings of the property. 

 

• Provide staff with the skills to identify and differentiate between signs for damp 

and condensation and understand the causes and remedies. 

 

• Comply with all Statutory and Regulatory requirements and sector best 

practice. 

 

We will achieve these aims by: 

 

 

Page 15



 

 
Issued: Date: 

Original TBC 23 

Version 1 TBC 23 

Page 4 of 10 

 
 

• Attending to reports of damp and mould (via customer, third party or 

employee) as a matter of urgency in order to determine the cause of the damp 

or m
[...]
 course, or passes naturally through 
the brickwork if there is no damp-proof course 
present. 

Whilst Ashfield District Council will survey and 
undertake any necessary remedial repairs in 
your home that come from condensation, damp 
and mould, it’s important that you know how to 
prevent the issues occurring in the first instance, 
and how to reduce the effects of them. Please 
turn over for our helpful advice and tips.

A Tenant’s guide to
Condensation, Damp, and Mould

www.ashfield.gov.uk/ 
damp-mould-condensation

Scan the QR 
code for more 
information or visit: 

Appendix B

Page 23



Practical advice to reduce condensation and mould growth:

Whilst our Surveyor / Technical Officer 
will be able to provide additional advice 
and guidance during their visit to your 
home, following the advice below will 
help to reduce the effects of excessive 
condensation and mould growth.  

Produce less moisture within your home
Daily household activities contribute 
to moisture levels found within your 
home. The following tips will assist you 
in reducing this:
• Dry clothes outside if possible, and if 

this cannot be avoided use an airer 
and place this in a room with the door 
closed and either the extractor fan on 
or window slightly open.

• Tumble dryers should be vented to 
the outside, as they produce a lot 
of moisture, or alternatively use a 
condensing tumble dryer.

• Cover pans when cooking.

Remove excess moisture from your home
Wipe down any windows and 
windowsills where condensation has 
collected, particularly in the bedroom, 
bathroom and kitchen.

Heating your home
To reduce condensation in cold weather 
you should use the heating system in 
your home to keep rooms warm  
 

throughout the day, and on a low 
background temperature (at least 18 
degrees), as opposed to short blasts of 
high heat (25 degrees plus). You will be 
able to control the heat in your home by 
using the room thermostat and radiator 
valves.

Ventilating your home
By ventilating rooms you can reduce 
excess moisture within your home and 
this can be done by:
• Always opening a bathroom and 

kitchen window when using these 
rooms, and ensuring the door is 
closed to stop moisture spreading to 
other areas of the property.

• Opening trickle vents in windows 
(where installed) as these allow air to 
flow in and out of the property. 

• Leaving a space behind furniture 
where this backs up to a wall to allow 
the air to move behind these.

• Opening bedroom windows to 
remove the moisture created when 
you sleep (where safe to do so).

Mould removal
To remove mould around areas such as 
windows you should use a good quality 
cleaning product specifically produced 
for this purpose, and clean these areas 
as per the manufacturer’s guidelines.

Reporting condensation,  

damp and mould issues

If you have evidence of damp and mould within your 
home, or the actions we have advised you to take do 
not resolve the issue, please do not hesitate to contact 
our Repairs Call Handling Centre on 01623 457999 or 
via email at adcrepairs@ashfield.gov.uk and we will 
arrange an appointment for a Surveyor / Technical 
Officer to visit you and discuss your concerns.Page 24


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Inward Focus Select Committee
	Inward Focus Select Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 July 2023.
	4 Damp and Mould.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Enc. 1 for Damp and Mould
	Enc. 2 for Damp and Mould






Minutes of the meeting


 
INWARD FOCUS SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 19th October, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Oliver Hay in the Chair; 

 Councillors Ian Briggs, Jodine Cronshaw and 
David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Cathy Mason. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Stacy White and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 
 
  

IF.4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

IF.5 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 20 July 2023, be received 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

IF.6 Damp and Mould 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and reminded Members 
that at the last meeting they had been presented with introductory information 
regarding the Damp and Mould topic, which had included details of Awaab’s 
Law, Regulator requirements regarding the handling of damp/mould and the 
Council’s procedures for treating damp/mould within its housing stock.   
  
The Council’s Assistant Director for Operations had been in attendance at the 
last meeting and had explained the following to Committee: 
  

       current procedures for reporting damp/mould issues to the Council 
  
       the increase in cases reported due to media focus and awareness 

  
       different types of mould and how/why they flourish 

  
       the impact of the current Cost of Living Crisis and the resultant 

damp/mould issues arising in Council properties due to tenants 
struggling to heat their homes adequately  



 
       the age of the housing stock equating to more substantial and recurring 

damp/mould issues 
  

       the Council’s current responsibilities to their tenants 
  

       development of the draft Damp and Mould Policy and recent 
consultation with local Tenant Gateways and stakeholders 
  

       the work being undertaken to raise tenant awareness of preventative 
measures that can reduce the effects of damp/mould. 

  
For the next stage of the review, Members were being asked to consider the 
content of the Council’s developing draft Damp and Mould Policy and the 
Tenant’s Guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould as appended to the report. 
  
Stacy White, the Council’s Team Manager for Environmental Health 
(Residential), had also kindly agreed to attend the meeting and give Members 
some understanding of the Council’s residential private sector enforcement 
procedures and resources relating to damp and mould issues. 
  
Since the increased media focus regarding the health implications of living in 
properties with damp/mould issues, the Council had received a big influx of 
complaints from worried tenants.  However, the Council had been able to 
manage the increase thus far and had offered advice and guidance to all 
tenants (both private and social) and also to private landlords who have a duty 
to investigate every complaint they receive in a timely manner. 
  
The Private Sector Enforcement Team were required to continually submit 
data to the Secretary of State in relation to their responses to damp/mould 
complaints, and to ensure that all private sector complaints were dealt with 
robustly with enforcement action taken against private landlords where 
needed. 
  
During the last 12 months the Council has undertaken a review of its 
procedures regarding the treatment of damp and mould within its Council 
housing stock and had developed a draft Damp and Mould Policy to support 
their findings.  The draft Policy included the Council’s aims and objectives for 
providing and maintaining dry, warm, healthy homes for its tenants whilst 
complying with all statutory and regulatory requirements and sector best 
practice. 
  
From a private sector perspective, the Private Sector Enforcement Team were 
committed to promoting and offering guidance and good practice to landlords 
within the sector; their remit was not just to enforce wrongdoings but to also 
provide a supportive service to landlords to ensure good quality, privately 
rented properties remained in the District.  Housing numbers were ever 
increasing, and it was imperative that stock remained in the market with 
landlords continuing to be invested in their properties. 
  
In addition, tenants also needed to take some responsibility to keep their 
homes clean and well-ventilated to avoid damp/mould issues and so helpful 
advice and tips were available via officers or through informative literature, as 
required. 



 
  
The Scrutiny Research Officer thanked Stacy for her presentation and asked if 
she could explain how private sector landlords could currently access help and 
support from her team regarding damp/mould issues within their properties. 
  
Committee were advised that private landlords could currently access help and 
support via dedicated information pages on the Council’s website, a duty 
contact number and email address which were constantly monitored or via a 
leaflet, currently being produced, which would be a more in-depth version of 
the ‘A Tenant’s guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould’ leaflet, offering 
additional help, support and signposting as required.   
  
To conclude and support the work already being undertaken by the Private 
Sector Enforcement Team, Members were advised of the following: 
  

       a new online reporting form had now been included on the Council’s 
website to offer an additional platform for tenants to submit their 
housing complaints 

  
       the Council’s Civil Penalties Policy had recently been reviewed and 

updated  
  

       work was underway to produce a new Enforcement Policy for Housing 
Standards to reinforce and make clear, current Council procedures.  

   
Members proceeded to debate the issues raised and discussed the following: 
  

       how the Regulator requirements affected landlords of Houses of 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 

  
       how the scale of the damp/mould problem in Ashfield compared 

nationally, and to acknowledge that the Council’s stock modelling data 
was last compiled in 2017 with work underway to produce a new 
countywide model to analyse data from all neighbouring authorities 

  
       the growing confidence of tenants reporting damp/mould issues within 

both the private and social sector due to increased media 
articles/awareness and the fear of illness arising from long term 
exposure to mould 

  
       the fact that many private landlords were leaving the sector and selling 

properties due to the fear of new legislation and tighter standards, 
including more rights for tenants seeking address and recompense 
against unfit living conditions 

  
       the importance of Members being familiar with landlord/tenant 

obligations to enable them to assist their residents and signpost them 
accordingly 

  
       the importance of offering continuing support to landlords (and their 

tenants) thus ensuring that all options are exhausted before eviction 
becomes the necessary final step 

  



 
       an acknowledgement that disrepair within homes has an impact on 

tenants’ wellbeing and how a damp/unkempt home can be stressful and 
isolating, leading to longer term health and wellbeing problems 

  
       the hope that the emerging Damp and Mould legislation will set clear 

achievable standards and also tie in with the Decent Homes Standards 
already being observed and implemented by the Council.  

  
RESOLVED that 
a)    having considered the content of the emerging draft Damp and Mould 

Policy and the Tenant’s Guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould as 
presented at the meeting, the Committee endorses and welcomes their 
development;  

  
b)    the Scrutiny Research Officer be requested to facilitate a future Member 

training session in respect of landlord/tenant requirements and obligations 
in both the social and private sectors; 
  

c)    a copy of the draft ‘A Landlord’s guide to Condensation, Damp, and Mould’ 
leaflet, once drafted, be circulated to Committee Members for information 
and feedback, as required.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


